

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
NORTHERN DIVISION**

SEDRIC CATCHINGS *et al.*, Individually  
and on behalf of a class of similarly situated  
persons,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CALVIN WILSON, In his official capacity  
as Warden, Chesapeake Detention Facility  
Department of Corrections, *et al.*,

Defendants.

\*  
\*  
\*  
\*  
\*  
\*  
\*  
\*  
\*  
\*

Case No.: 1:21-cv-00428-CCB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER  
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
A.    COVID Is Highly Infectious and Dangerous.....	8
B.    Jails and Prisons Are Exceedingly Vulnerable to COVID Spread .....	8
C.    Lockdowns are an Inappropriate Response to COVID.....	8
D.    Defendants Have Been Given Multiple Warnings of the Dangers of Not Responding Swiftly and Appropriately .....	9
E.    DPSCS and CDF Have Wildly Mishandled the COVID Pandemic and Thereby Caused a COVID Disaster Within the Facility .....	9
a.    CDF’s Failure to Plan for Introduction of Virus to the Facility .....	9
b.    CDF Mismanagement in 2020 .....	10
c.    Moving into 2021: Intermixing Among Cohorts and Other Individuals.....	11
d.    Failure to Contact Trace.....	13
e.    Cleaning Deficiencies .....	13
f.    Failure to Provide Masks or Enforce Social Distancing .....	15
g.    Inhumane Treatment of COVID-Positive Residents .....	16
h.    Other Serious Deficits with Medical Care, including the Failure to Offer Vaccinations to All Eligible Residents .....	17
i.    Overuse of Solitary Confinement .....	18
j.    CDF’s Mismanagement has Caused a Massive Outbreak .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    A Temporary Restraining Order Should Immediately Issue to Address CDF’s Unconstitutional Conditions, with a More Comprehensive Preliminary Injunction to Follow.....	20

A.	Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Eighth And Fifth / Fourteenth Amendment Claims. ....	21
B.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Immediate Relief.....	28
C.	The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Favor the Requested Relief.....	28
II.	This Court Should Order Release of the Medically Vulnerable Subclass of Pretrial Detainees Under 28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	29
III.	Additional Interim Remedies Are Available to This Court.....	31
A.	This Court Has and Should Exercise the Authority to Transfer Prisoners to Another Appropriate Facility to Remedy the Constitutional Violations or Protect Prisoners From Additional Constitutional and Physical Harms. ....	32
B.	This Court Has and Should Exercise the Authority to Release Medically Vulnerable Subclass Members on Non-Monetary Bond Conditions Pending Review of Their Request for Habeas Relief Under § 2241.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abdullah v. Bush</i> , 945 F.Supp.2d 64 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff’d sub nom. Abdullah v. Obama</i> , 753 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Alderson v. Concordia Parish Corr. Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Avendano Hernandez v. Decker</i> , 450 F. Supp. 3d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	34
<i>Banks v. Booth</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2020).....	3, 27
<i>Banks v. Booth</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2020), <i>reconsideration denied sub nom. Banks</i> , No. CV 20-849(CKK), 2021 WL 260112 (D.D.C. Jan. 26, 2021).....	3-4
<i>Basank v. Decker</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 205 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020).....	31
<i>Bolante v. Keisler</i> , 506 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>Brown v. Bargery</i> , 207 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Brown v. N.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 612 F.3d 720 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	25
<i>Carranza v. Reams</i> , No. 20-CV-00977-PAB, 2020 WL 2320174 (D. Colo. May 11, 2020) .....	4, 27
<i>Castillo v. Barr</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 915 (C.D. Cal. 2020) .....	29
<i>Castro v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	22
<i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....	21

*Coreas v. Bounds*,  
451 F. Supp. 3d 407 (D. Md. 2020) .....5, 22, 23, 28

*Coreas v. Bounds*,  
457 F. Supp. 3d 460 (D. Md. 2020).....5, 23

*Coreas v. Bounds*,  
458 F. Supp. 3d 352 (D. Md. 2020).....5, 23

*Criswell v. Boudreaux*,  
No. 120CV01048DADSAB, 2020 WL 5235675 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2020).....4

*Darnell v. Pineiro*,  
849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017).....22, 27

*DeGidio v. Pung*,  
920 F.2d 525 (8th Cir. 1990) .....23

*Doe v. Barr*,  
No. 20-CV-02141-LB, 2020 WL 1820667 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2020).....24

*Duff v. Potter*,  
665 F. App'x 242 (4th Cir. 2016) .....22

*Estelle v. Gamble*,  
429 U.S. 97 (1976).....22

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....25

*Gray v. Cty. of Riverside*,  
No. 5:13-CV-0444-VAP-OPX, 2020 WL 4243484 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 14, 2020) .....32

*Helling v. McKinney*,  
509 U.S. 25 (1993).....21, 22, 23, 24

*Jimenez v. Wolf*,  
No. CV 18-10225-MLW, 2019 WL 7169413 (D. Mass. Dec. 24, 2019).....35

*Johnson v. Epps*,  
479 F. App'x 583 (5th Cir. 2012) .....23

*Johnson v. Harris*,  
479 F. Supp. 333 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) .....33

*Johnston v. Marsh*,  
227 F.2d 528 (3d Cir. 1955).....34

*Jones v. Wolf*,  
467 F. Supp. 3d 74 (W.D.N.Y. 2020) .....23

*Kingsley v. Hendrickson*,  
576 U.S. 389 (2015).....22

*Landano v. Rafferty*,  
970 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1992).....34

*Makdessi v. Fields*,  
789 F.3d 126 (4th Cir. 2015) .....26

*Malam v. Adducci*,  
452 F. Supp. 3d 643 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....30

*Maney v. Brown*,  
No. 6:20-CV-00570-SB, 2021 WL 354384 (D. Or. Feb. 2, 2021) .....3

*Mapp v. Reno*,  
241 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2001).....33, 34, 35

*Martinez v. Reams*,  
No. 20-CV-00977-PAB-SKC, 2020 WL 8474726 (D. Colo. Dec. 4, 2020) .....4

*Martinez-Brooks v. Easter*,  
459 F. Supp. 3d 411 (D. Conn. 2020).....4, 27, 30, 31

*McBride v. Deer*,  
240 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2001) .....24

*Miranda v. Cty. of Lake*,  
900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018) .....22

*Nam Dang by and through Vina Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole Cty. Florida*,  
871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017) .....22

*Ortuno v. Jennings*,  
No. 20-CV-02064-MMC, 2020 WL 1701724 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 8, 2020).....29

*Plata v. Brown*,  
427 F. Supp. 3d 1211 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....32, 33

*Porter v. Clarke*,  
923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019), as amended (May 6, 2019) .....24, 26

*Raynor v. Pugh*,  
817 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 2016) .....21

<i>Reaves v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2019), <i>appeal filed</i> (1st Cir. Nov 4, 2019).....	33
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	21
<i>Ross v. Meese</i> , 818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	28
<i>Savino v. Souza</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D. Mass. 2020).....	34
<i>Seth v. McDonough</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 242 (D. Md. 2020).....	4, 21
<i>Shakka v. Smith</i> , 71 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Thakker v. Doll</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 358 (M.D. Pa. 2020).....	30
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 53 F. App’x 667 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Wallen</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 455 (D. Md. 2001).....	33
<i>Weikert v. Elder</i> , No. 1:20-CV-03646-RBJ, 2021 WL 27787 (D. Colo. Jan. 4, 2021) .....	4
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	20
<i>In re Wright</i> , 826 F.3d 774 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	30
<i>Zepeda Rivas v. Jennings</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 36 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2241.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3, 5
